

No. 03-750

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GARY SHERWOOD SMALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL D. BOAS*
5th Floor, Law & Finance Building
429 Fourth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 391-7707
*Counsel of Record

Stephen P. Halbrook
10560 Main Street, Suite 404
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
(i) Proceedings in the Courts Below	1
(ii) Statement of Facts	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE STATUTE MAKES IT CLEAR THAT A “CONVICTION IN ANY COURT” MEANS A CONVICTION IN ANY COURT IN THE UNITED STATES ...	12
II. RELATED STATUTORY PROVISIONS MAKE PLAIN THAT “ANY COURT” REFERS TO FEDERAL AND STATE	

	COURTS ONLY	23
III.	POLICY REASONS SUGGEST WHY CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND FOREIGN CONVICTIONS TO COUNT AS PREDICATE CONVICTIONS	26
IV.	THE STATUTORY EVOLUTION AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRM THAT “ANY COURT” MEANS A FEDERAL OR STATE COURT	31
	A. When it Enacted the Gun Control Act (1968), Congress Understood “Convicted in Any Court” to Refer To Convictions in State and Federal Courts Only	31
	B. In Enacting the Firearms Owners’ Protection Act (1986), Congress Intended To Incorporate Prior Law, Under Which “Any Court” Referred To A Federal Or State Court	37
	C. The Brady Act Further Clarifies That “Convicted In Any Court” Refers To Convictions By Federal And State Courts	41
V.	BOTH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND THE RULE OF LENITY MANDATE THAT THE STATUTE BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED TO EXCLUDE FOREIGN	

CONVICTIONS	44
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2nd Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 89 F.Supp.2d 828 (E.D. Texas, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 253 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	28, 29
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	21
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	27
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	21
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103, 74 L. Ed. 2d 845, 103 S. Ct. 986 (1983)	21
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	27
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	27
<i>FDA v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	28

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	47
<i>Marvel Characters Inc. v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2nd Cir. 2002)	19-20
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	27
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1555 (2004)	22
<i>NRA v. Brady</i> , 914 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 959 (1991)	37
<i>People v. Braithwaite</i> , 240 N.W. 2d 293 (Mich. Ct. App. 1976)	29
<i>People v. Gaines</i> , 341 N.W. 2d 519 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983)	30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	46
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	36
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	22
<i>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 337 (2nd Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2003), <i>reh. denied</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 803 (2003)	46

<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	30
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	31
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 190 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 872 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1978)	14
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 899 F.2d 543 (6 th Cir. 1990) ...	22
<i>United States v. Concha</i> , 233 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002)	46
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 183 F.Supp. 2d 755 (W.D. Pa. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 333 F.3d 425 (3rd Cir. 2003)	1
<i>United States v. Winson</i> , 793 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>

*United States ex rel. Attorney General v.
Delaware & Hudson Co.*, 213 U.S. 366 (1909) 47

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amendment II 45, 46
U.S. Const., Amendment IV 45
U.S. Const., Amendment V 27, 45
U.S. Const., Amendment IX 45
U.S. Const., Amendment X 45
U.S. Const., Amendment XI 22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(33)(A) 9
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A) 17
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B) 17
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) 24, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) 32

18 U.S.C. § 922	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(e)	32
18 U.S.C. § 922(f)	32
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)	26
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(6)	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(h)	35
18 U.S.C. § 922(h)(1)	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(n)	42, 43
18 U.S.C. § 922(s)	43
18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(1)(A)	42
18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(2)	42
18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(3)(B)(I)	42
18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(5)	42
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)	43

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(2)	42
18 U.S.C. § 925A	43, 44
18 U.S.C. App. §1201	37
18 U.S.C. App. § 1202	14, 37, 39
18 U.S.C. App. § 1202(a)	14
18 U.S.C. App. § 1202(a)(1)	32, 35, 36
18 U.S.C. App. § 1202(c)(2)	35
18 U.S.C. App. § 1203	37
18 U.S.C. App. § 1203(2)	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
 Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, P.L. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993)	 41-42
§ 103(a)	43
§ 103(c)(2)	43
§ 103(g)	43

Firearms Owners' Protection Act, P.L. 99-308,
100 Stat. 449 (1986) 37, 45

Freedmen's Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866) 45

Gun Control Act, P.L. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968) 35

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act,
P.L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 225 (1968) 32

Property Requisition Act, P.L. 274, 55 Stat.,
pt. 1, 742 (1941) 46

P. L. 104-208, Title VI, §658(b), 110 Stat. 3009
(1996) 23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Rec. 12, 40, 41

Report 97-476, Senate, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) 37

Report 98-583, Committee on Judiciary, Senate,
98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) 37, 38, 39

Report 99-495, House Committee on the Judiciary,
99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) 36, 37

Report 1501, Committee on Judiciary, Senate,
90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) 33

Report 1577, House Committee on the Judiciary,

90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) 33

Report 1956, House Committee on the Judiciary,
90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) 34, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Sentencing Guidelines, 16

Halbrook, Stephen P., *Firearms Law Deskbook:
Federal and State Criminal Practice*
(Thomson/West, 2003) 21-22

Kimes, Martha, *The Effect of Foreign Criminal
Convictions Under American Repeat Offender Statutes:
A Case Against the Use of Foreign Crimes in
Determining Habitual Criminal Statutes*,
35 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 503 (1977) 29
